TABLE OFCONTENTS

About Finish Line Mathematics

UNIT 1: Big Ideas from Grade 3

LESSON 1
LESSON 2
LESSON 3

LESSON 4

3.NBT.2
3.0A.7

3.NF.1;
2.3, b; 3.a-d

3.MD.5.a, b; 6

Adding and Subtracting [connects to 4.NBT.4]
Multiplying and Dividing [connects to 4.NBT.5, 6; 4.0A.1, 2]
Understanding Fractions [connects to 4.NF1, 2, 3]

Understanding Area [connects to 4.MD.3]
UNIT 1 REVIEW

UNIT 2: Operations and Algebraic Thinking

LESSON 5
LESSON 6
LESSON 7
LESSON 8
LESSON 9
LESSON 10
LESSON 11
LESSON 12

4.0A1

4.0A.2
4.0A3
4.0A3
4.0A4
4.0A4
4.0A.5
4.0A.5

Understanding Multiplication as Comparison
Multiplication and Division Word Problems
Representing Multistep Word Problems
Solving Multistep Word Problems

Factors and Multiples

Prime and Composite Numbers

Number Patterns

Shape Patterns

UNIT 2 REVIEW

UNIT 3: Number and Operations in Base Ten

LESSON 13
LESSON 14
LESSON 15
LESSON 16
LESSON 17
LESSON 18
LESSON 19

4.NBT1

4.NBT.2
4.NBT.2
4.NBT.3
4.NBT.4
4.NBT.5
4.NBT.6

Whole-Number Place Value

Reading and Writing Whole Numbers
Comparing Whole Numbers

Rounding Whole Numbers

Adding and Subtracting Whole Numbers
Multiplying Whole Numbers

Dividing Whole Numbers

UNIT 3 REVIEW

15
21

29
35

40

41
47
53
59
66
72
79
85
91

97
104
111
117
123
129
135
141



UNIT 4: Number and Operations—Fractions

LESSON 20
LESSON 21
LESSON 22
LESSON 23
LESSON 24

LESSON 25
LESSON 26

LESSON 27
LESSON 28
LESSON 29

4.NF.1
4.NF.2
4NF3.a,b
4.NF.3.c

4 NF.3d

4NF4.a, b
4.NF.4.c

4.NF.5
4.NF.6
4.NF.7

Equivalent Fractions

Comparing Fractions

Adding and Subtracting Fractions
Adding and Subtracting Mixed Numbers

Word Problems with
Addition and Subtraction of Fractions

Multiplying Fractions and Whole Numbers

Word Problems with
Multiplication of Fractions and Whole Numbers

Decimals and Fractions
Decimal Notation
Comparing Decimals
UNIT 4 REVIEW

UNIT 5: Measurement and Data

LESSON 30
LESSON 31
LESSON 32
LESSON 33
LESSON 34
LESSON 35
LESSON 36
LESSON 37
LESSON 38

UNIT 6: Geometry

LESSON 39
LESSON 40
LESSON 41
LESSON 42

Glossary

4.MD.1
4.MD.1
4.MD.2
4.MD.3
4.MD.3
4.MD.4

4.MD.5.3, b; 4.G1

4.MD.6
4.MD.7

4.G1
4.G.1
4.G.2
4.G.3

Flash Cards

Converting Customary Units of Measurement
Converting Metric Units of Measurement
Word Problems with Measurements

Area of Rectangles

Perimeter of Rectangles

Measurement Data on Line Plots
Understanding Angles

Measuring and Drawing Angles

Solving Angle Problems

UNIT 5 REVIEW

Points, Lines, Line Segments, and Rays
Parallel and Perpendicular Lines
Classifying Shapes

Lines of Symmetry

UNIT 6 REVIEW

146

147
154
161
167

173
180

187
194
200
206
213

217

218
225
231
238
246
253
260
267
275
281

287
294
300
306
312

316
321



LESSON CCSS: 4.NF.7

29 Comparing Decimals

<.

(;@ Introduction

Compare decimals the same way you compare whole numbers, by looking at the
digits in the same places. Compare tenths to tenths and hundredths to-hundredths.

Compare 0.72 and 0.68.

Line up the numbers on the decimal points. Then

0.72
0.68

The 7 in the tenths place is greater than the 6 in the tenths  ~ 4
place, so 0.72 is greater than 0.68. You
symbol >.

| > means “is greater than.”

: < means “is less than.”

I The symbol always points
{ to the smaller number.

————— —— — — —

o — — — — — — — — — — — —

Decimals you compare
must name parts of the
same size whole. You
cannot compare 0.6 mile
and 0.2 kilometer
because the units are
different wholes.

P — —— — — — — — — —
——— — —— — — — — — a—

0.68

ber line, plot each number. The number that is
e number on the left.

0.68 < 0.72

| | | | | |
I I I TIT I I

|
|
04 05 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1

206 UNIT 4 Number and Operations—Fractions

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.

»,
>



Think About It Q

If the decimals you are comparing have different numbers of places, Wow cayi you

compare them? For example, how can you compare 0.1 and 0.15? />

@) Focused Instruction

Compare decimals using place values.

» Compare 0.41 and 0.38.

What is the first place to the right of the decima !!int?

N | Hundredths

o — —— — — — — — —

——— — ——— —— —

Circle the digits above.

UNIT 4 Number and Operations—Fractions 207

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.



How many hundredths are equal to 0.2?

Shade the left grid to model the number of hundredths in 0.18. Shadeé the righ
grid to model the number of hundredths in 0.2.

0.18

» List the decimals 0.82, 0.53, a

Mark each decimal with a low. Label the points.

1 1 1 Iy,
T T T ™
1

0.7 0.8 09

0.6 0.60

Write the decimals 0.29, 0.3, and 0.18 in order from greatest to least.

208 UNIT 4 Number and Operations—Fractions

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.



@' Guided Practice Lesson 29

Solve the following problems.

1 Sachiko lives 0.36 mile from Olga and 0.28 mile from Livia

Part A Draw and label a point on the number line fot_each decimal. alivays on
e right on

| | | | | | | | a number

A

o—+
———— — — — — —

01 02 03 04 05 06 e,
Part B Write a comparison statement to cor he decimals.
Answer { Use the symbol ‘|
| > <, or=to |
Part C Which friend lives farthest from Sachiko? | compare the |
{ numbers. ,'
Answer /Ll /) T
2 The chart shows the weights o ages, in kilograms.
Packfge Weight\(‘leijggra}ls)\
AL . 078
B X
[ e~ Oé\/ : Write 0.8 as }
I | an equivalent |
Part A Write the weights i r from least to greatest. | decimal in |
| hundredths. |
{ Then compare. :
Answer  ~ N5 e _

Part B Explain how you ur-answer.

UNIT 4 Number and Operations—Fractions 209

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.



/ ;"\
S4)
:4)

Solve the following problems.

210

Independent Practice

1 Astrid marked two decimals on this number line. Then sh

UNIT 4 Number and Operations—Fractions

Lesson 29

comparison using the decimals she marked.

A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
<7 T T | T T T T
0

0.1 0.2 0.3 04 05 0.6 0.7

Which comparison could be the one Astrid wrote?
A 02>08

B 0.35> 0091
C 036<0.88
D 0.26 <0.89

Mark True or False for each comp

0.29 > 0.31
0.09 < 0.10
0.82 > 0.90
0.2 = 0.02
0.30 < 0.33
0.7 =0.70

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.



Qi
,' Independent Practice Lesson 29

3 A centimeter (cm) is 0.01 meter. A decimeter (dm) is 0.10 metér.

Part A Mark and label 5 dm and 35 cm on the meter stick bel

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8 90 1
cm

Part B Which measurement is greater?
Answer

4 Sanjay and Neela each had a bag of candy hetding 100 pieces. Sahjay’s bag
weighed 4 pounds and held 100 ch colate eela’s bag weighed 1 pound

and held 100 jellybeans. Sanjay ate’ 0.50 of the/candy/in his bag. Neela ate
0.75 of the candy in her bag.

N
AN 7

[
= ™

Neela

UNIT 4 Number and Operations—Fractions 211

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.



5 Three trucks haul rocks from a quarry. Truck A carries 0.57 topl. Truck’B garries
0.65 ton. Truck C carries 0.09 ton. /Q7

‘ /

| /

Load on Truck A Load on Truck Load on Truck C

Part A Shade the grids to show the yeights on the trucks. Explain why you

[T~
/

Part C Write the weights in the correct order using the symbols >, <, or =.

6 One pitche holdsw of lemonade. A second pitcher holds 0.46 liter of
lemonade. A third pitchér holds an amount of lemonade that is between the
amounts in the first and segond pitchers. Write a decimal that could name the

212 UNIT 4 Number and Operations—Fractions

© The Continental Press, Inc.  DUPLICATING THIS MATERIAL IS ILLEGAL.



