# TABLE OF CONTENTS

About F	inish Line M	lathematics	5
UNIT 1:	Big Ideas fro	om Grade 3	7
LESSON 1	3.NBT.2	Adding and Subtracting [connects to 4.NBT.4]	
LESSON 2	3.0A.7	Multiplying and Dividing [connects to 4.NBT.5, 6; 4.OA.1, 2]	
LESSON 3	3.NF.1; 2.a, b; 3.a–d	Understanding Fractions [connects to 4.NF.1, 2, 3]	21
LESSON 4	3.MD.5.a, b; 6	Understanding Area [connects to 4.MD.3]	29
		UNIT 1 REVIEW	35
<b>UNIT 2:</b>	Operations	and Algebraic Thinking	40
LESSON 5	4.0A.1	Understanding Multiplication as Comparison	41
LESSON 6	4.0A.2	Multiplication and Division Word Problems	47
LESSON 7	4.0A.3	Representing Multistep Word Problems	53
LESSON 8	4.0A.3	Solving Multistep Word Problems	59
LESSON 9	4.0A.4	Factors and Multiples	66
LESSON 10	4.0A.4	Prime and Composite Numbers	72
LESSON 11	4.0A.5	Number Patterns	<b>79</b>
LESSON 12	4.0A.5	Shape Patterns	
		UNIT 2 REVIEW	91
<b>UNIT 3:</b>	Number and	d Operations in Base Ten	96
LESSON 13	4.NBT.1	Whole-Number Place Value	97
LESSON 14	4.NBT.2	Reading and Writing Whole Numbers	104
LESSON 15	4.NBT.2	Comparing Whole Numbers	111
LESSON 16	4.NBT.3	Rounding Whole Numbers	117
LESSON 17	4.NBT.4	Adding and Subtracting Whole Numbers	123
LESSON 18	4.NBT.5	Multiplying Whole Numbers	129
LESSON 19	4.NBT.6	Dividing Whole Numbers	135
		UNIT 3 REVIEW	141

UNIT 4:	Number and	l Operations—Fractions	146		
LESSON 20	4.NF.1	Equivalent Fractions	_ 147		
LESSON 21	4.NF.2	Comparing Fractions	_ 154		
LESSON 22	4.NF.3.a, b	Adding and Subtracting Fractions	_161		
LESSON 23	4.NF.3.c	Adding and Subtracting Mixed Numbers	_ 167		
LESSON 24	4.NF.3.d	Word Problems with			
		Addition and Subtraction of Fractions	_ 173		
LESSON 25	4.NF.4.a, b	Multiplying Fractions and Whole Numbers	_ 180		
LESSON 26	4.NF.4.c	Word Problems with Multiplication of Fractions and Whole Numbers	187		
LESSON 27	4.NE.5	Decimals and Fractions	194		
LESSON 28	4.NF.6	Decimal Notation	200		
LESSON 29	4.NF.7	Comparing Decimals	206		
		UNIT 4 REVIEW	213		
UNIT 5:	Measureme	nt and Data	217		
		Converting Customary Units of Measurement	218		
		Converting Matric Units of Measurement	225		
	4.MD 2	Word Problems with Measurements	231		
	4.MD 3	Area of Rectangles	238		
LESSON 34	4 MD 3	Perimeter of Rectangles	246		
LESSON 34	4 MD 4	Measurement Data on Line Plots	253		
LESSON 36	4 MD 5 a b 4 G 1	Understanding Angles	260		
LESSON 37	4.MD.6	Measuring and Drawing Angles	267		
LESSON 38	4.MD.7	Solving Angle Problems	275		
		UNIT 5 REVIEW	281		
	•				
UNIT 6:	Geometry		286		
LESSON 39	4.G.1	Points, Lines, Line Segments, and Rays	_287		
LESSON 40	4.G.1	Parallel and Perpendicular Lines	_294		
LESSON 41	4.G.2	Classifying Shapes	_300		
LESSON 42	4.G.3	Lines of Symmetry	_306		
		UNIT 6 REVIEW	_ 312		
Glossary 316					
Flash Cards 321					

# **9** Comparing Decimals



LESSON

Compare decimals the same way you compare whole numbers, by looking at the digits in the same places. Compare tenths to tenths and hundredths to hundredths.

0.**7**2 0.**6**8

Compare 0.72 and 0.68.

Line up the numbers on the decimal points. Then look at the tenths.

The 7 in the tenths place is greater than the 6 in the tenths place, so 0.72 is greater than 0.68. You can write this using the symbol >.

0.72 > 0.68

> means "is greater than."

< means "is less than."

The symbol always points to the smaller number.

You can use models such as grids or a number line to show your conclusion is correct.

Shade one grid to show 0.72. Shade a second grid to show 0.68.

Decimals you compare must name parts of the same size whole. You cannot compare 0.6 mile and 0.2 kilometer because the units are different wholes.

More parts are shaded in the model for 0.72 than in the model for 0.68, so 0.72 > 0.68 is true.

To check your answer on a number line, plot each number. The number that is on the right is greater than the number on the left.



## Think About It 🔎

If the decimals you are comparing have different numbers of places, how can you compare them? For example, how can you compare 0.1 and 0.15?

### **Focused Instruction**

#### Compare decimals using place values.

Compare 0.41 and 0.38.

What is the first place to the right of the decimal point?

What is the second place to the right of the decimal point?

Write the numbers at the right, one above the other. Line them up on the decimal points.

Which place should you compare first? \_\_\_\_\_ Circle the digits above.

What are the digits in this place in each number?

Which digit is greater?

Do you need to compare the digits in the next place to the right? \_\_\_\_\_

Which number is greater?  $\_$ 

Write a comparison of the numbers using >, <, or =.

#### Models can help you compare decimals.

Fred buys a bag of nuts that weighs 0.18 pound. Franny buys a bag of nuts that weighs 0.2 pound. Did Fred buy a greater or a lesser amount than Franny?

What place is Fred's amount written in? \_\_\_\_\_

What place is Franny's amount written in? \_\_\_\_\_

How many hundredths are equal to 1 tenth?

point

Decimal Tenths

Ones

Hundredths

2





### Independent Practice

#### Solve the following problems.

1 Astrid marked two decimals on this number line. Then she wrote a true comparison using the decimals she marked.

Which comparison could be the one Astrid wrote?

- **A** 0.2 > 0.8
- **B** 0.35 > 0.91
- **C** 0.36 < 0.88
- **D** 0.26 < 0.89
- 2 Mark True or False for each comparison.





#### **Independent Practice**

**5** Three trucks haul rocks from a quarry. Truck A carries 0.57 ton. Truck B carries 0.65 ton. Truck C carries 0.09 ton.

